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AUTOMAZIONI A PISTONE PER CANCELLI A BATTENTE
PISTON AUTOMATIONS FOR SWING GATES
AUTOMATIONS A PISTON POUR PORTAILS BATTANTS

HYDRAULISCHER DREHTORANTRIEB
AUTOMATIZACIONES A PISTON PARA PORTONES CON BATIENTE
AUTOMATISERINGSSYSTEMEN MET ZUIGER VOOR VLEUGELPOORTEN

PHOBOS N
PHOBOS NL
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AZIENDA CON SISTEMA DI GESTIONE
&: INTEGRATO CERTIFICATO DA DNV
= UNI EN ISO 9001:2000 =
UNI EN 150 14001:2004

Attenzione! Leggere attentamente le “Avvertenze” all'interno! Caution! Read “Warnings” inside carefully! Attention! Veuillez lire attentivement les Avertissements qui se trouvent a l'intérieur! Achtung! Bitte lesen Sie
aufmerksam die ,Hinweise” im Inneren! jAtencién; Leer atentamente las “Advertencias”en el interior! Let op! Lees de “Waarschuwingen’tigre aan de binnenkant zorgvuldig!
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PREDISPOSIZIONE TUBI, TUBE ARRANGEMENT, PREDISPOSITION DES TUYAUX, :
VORBEREITUNG DER LEITUNGEN, DISPOSICION DE TUBOS, b~
VOORBEREIDING LEIDINGEN. 2
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SCHEMA D’'INSTALLAZIONE. INSTALLATION DIAGRI-’\M. SCHEMA D’INSTALLATION.
INSTALLATIONSSCHEMA. ESQUEMA DE INSTALACION. INSTALLATIESCHEMA.
D = MAX 1800mm (Phobos N BT)
c D = MAX 5000mm (Phobos NL BT) ‘
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VERANKERUNGEN DER ANSCCHLUSSE AM PFEILER. ANCLAJES DE LAS FIJACIONES AL PILAR. VERANKERING VAN DE BEVESTIGINGEN AAN

ANCORAGGI DEGLI ATTACCHI AL PILASTRO. FASTENING OF FITTINGS TO PILLAR. ANCRAGES DES RACCORDEMENTS SUR LE PILIER. ‘
DE PIJLER.

CAVO DI ALIMENTAZIONE. POWER CABLE. CABLE D’ALIMENTATION. NETZKABEL. CABLE DE ALIMENTACION. VOEDINGSKABEL.

FASTENING ON PILLAR. FIXATION DU MOTEUR SUR L’'ANCRAGGE SUR LE o ]
PILIER. BEFESTIGUNG DES MOTORS AUF VERANKERUNG AM PFEILER. MAXIMUM. MAX. NEIGUNG. INCLINACION MAXIMA.

FISSAGGIO MOTORE SU ANCORAGGIO A PILASTRO. ATTACHING MOTOR TO MASSIMA INCLINAZIONE. MAXIMUM TILT.INCLINAISON ‘
FUACION MOTOR EN ANCLAJE AL PILAR. BEVESTIGING MOTOR OP MAXIMUM HELLING.

VERANKERING MET PUJLER.
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CORRETTA INSTALLAZIONE. CORRECT INSTALLATION. INSTALLATION CORRECTE. RICHTIGE INSTALLATION. INSTALACION CORRECTA.
CORRECTE INSTALLATIE.

CHIUDI CHIUDI
CLOSE ; CLOSE
FERME FERME
OFFNEN QFFNEN

CERRAR o2 CERRAR
SLUITEN B SLUITEN

PHOBOS N BT PHOBOS NL BT

APRI = APRI

OPEN OPEN
OUVRE OUVRE
SCHLIESSEN SCHLIESSEN
ABRIR ABRIR
OPENEN . OPENEN

ANCORAGGI DEGLI ATTACCHI ALLANTA. FASTENING OF FITTINGS TO LEAF. ANCRAGES DES RACCORDEMENTS SUR LE VANTAIL.
VERANKERUNGEN DER ANSCHLUSSE AM FLUGEL. ANCLAJES DE LAS FIJACIONES A LA HOJA. VERANKERING VAN DE BEVESTIGINGEN AAN DE VLEUGEL.

i

%% Non in dotazione! Not provided! Pas fournis!
Nicht mitgeliefert! No incluidos en el kit! Niet meegeleverd!

COURSE DE FERMETURE, VERANKERUNG DER ANSCHLUSSE AM FLUGEL, REGULACION DEL FIN DE CARRERA
DE CIERRE, AFSTELLING AANSLAG SLUITING.

SULL'ANTA, OPERATOR
ATTACHMENT ON DOOR,
FIXATION DE L'ACTIONNEUR SUR
LE VANTAIL, BEFESTIGUNG DES
TRIEBS AM FLUGEL, FIJACION
OPERADOR EN LA HOJA, BEVES-
TIGING BEDIENING OP DE
VLEUGEL.

FISSAGGIO OPERATORE . REGOLAZIONE FINECORSA DI CHIUSURA, CLOSING LIMIT DEVICE ADJUSTMENT, REGLAGE DES FINS DE

CHIUDI
CLOSE
FERME

SLUITEN

REGOLAZIONE FINECORSA DI APERTURA, OPENING LIMIT DEVICE ADJUST-
MENT, REGLAGE DE LA FIN DE COURSE D’'OUVERTURE , EINSTELLUNG DES
OFFNUNGS-ENDSCHALTERS, REGULACION DEL FIN DE CARRERA DE
APERTURA, AFSTELLING EINDAANSLAG OPENING.

OUVRE
SCHLIESSEN
ABRIR
OPENEN
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72,5 mm Phobos N BT
108 mm Phobos NL BT

825 Phobos N BT
943 Phobos NL BT

Cu MAX 305 mm Phobos N BT
Cu MAX 470 mm Phobos NL BT
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GENERAL WARNINGS

00100_01

2 WARNING! Important safety instructions. Carefully read and comply with

é the Warnings booklet and Instruction booklet that come with the productas
incorrectinstallation can cause injury to people and animals and damage to
property. They contain importantinformation regarding safety, installation,
use and maintenance.

1) GENERAL SAFETY
WARNING! Anincorrectinstallation orimproper use of the product can
cause damage to persons, animals or things.

Scrap packing materials (plastic, cardboard, polystyrene etc) according
to the provisions set out by current standards. Keep nylon or polystyrene
bags out of children’s reach.

Keep the instructions together with the technical brochure for future
reference.

This product was exclusively designed and manufactured for the use
specified in the present documentation. Any other use not specified in
this documentation could damage the product and be dangerous.

The Company declines all responsibility for any consequences resulting
from improper use of the product, or use which is different from that
expected and specified in the present documentation.

Do not install the product in explosive atmosphere.

The units making up the machine and its installation must meet the re-
quirements of thefollowing European Directives: 2004/108/EEC, 2006/95/
EEC, 2006/42/EEC, 99/05/EEC (and later amendments). For all countries
outside the EEC, it is advisable to comply with the above-mentioned
standards, in addition to any national standards in force, to achieve a
good level of safety.

The Company declines all responsibility for any consequences resulting
from failure to observe Good Technical Practice when constructing clos-
ing structures (door, gates etc.), as well as from any deformation which
might occur during use.

Theinstallation must comply with the provisions set out by the following
European Directives: 2004/108/EEC, 2006/95/EEC, 2006/42/EEC, 99/05/
EEC and subsequent amendments.

Disconnect the electrical power supply before carrying out any work on
the installation. Also disconnect any buffer batteries, if fitted.

Fit an omnipolar or magnetothermal switch on the mains power supply,
having a contact opening distance equal to or greater than 3,5 mm.
Check that a differential switch with a 0.03A threshold is fitted just before
the power supply mains.

Fitallthe safety devices (photocells, electricedges etc.) which are needed
to protect the area from any danger caused by squashing, conveyingand
shearing, according to and in compliance with the applicable directives
and technical standards.

Position at least one luminous signal indication device (blinker) where it
can be easily seen, and fix a Warning sign to the structure.

The Company declines all responsibility with respect to the automation
safety and correct operation when other manufacturer'scomponents are
used.

Only use original parts for any maintenance or repair operation.

Do not modify the automation components, unless explicitly authorised
by the Company.

Instruct the product user about the control systems provided and the
manual opening operation in case of emergency.

Anything which is not expressly provided for in the present instructions,
is not allowed.

Installation must be carried out using the safety devices and controls
prescribed by the EN 12978 Standard.

CHECKING INSTALLATION
Before the automated device is finally put into operation, perform the fol-
lowing checks meticulously:

Make sure all components are fastened securely.

Check that all safety devices (photocells, pneumatic safety edge, etc.) are
working properly.

Check the emergency operation control device.

Check opening and closing operations with the control devices ap-
plied.

Check the electronic logic for normal (or personalized) operation in the
control panel.

ADJUSTING OPERATING FORCE

WARNING: Check that the force of impact measured at the points
provided for by standard EN 12445 is lower than the value laid

down by standard EN 12453.

Operating force is adjusted with extreme precision by means of the control
unit’s electronic control. Operation at the end of travel is adjusted electro-
nically in the control panel.

To provide good anti-crush safety, the operating force must be slightly greater
than that required to move the leaf both to close and to open it. Whatever
the case, the force, which is measured at the top outer edge of the leaf, must
not exceed the limits laid down by the above-mentioned standards.

CONTROL

There are various options when it comes to the control system (manual,
remote control, access control with magnetic badge, etc.) depending on
the installation’s needs and characteristics. See the relevant instructions for
the various control system options.

People due to use the automated device must be instructed how to control
and use it.

TROUBLESHOOTING
Gearbox malfunctioning

Use an appropriate instrument to check for voltage across the gearbox
motor terminals after giving the opening or closing command.

If the motor vibrates but does not rotate, the problem may be:
Incorrect wiring (see wiring diagram)

If the leaf moves in the wrong direction, swap over the motor’s start
connections in the control unit.

Thefirstcommand following a mains power outage should be open STOP
LEAVES.

SCRAPPING

Materials must be disposed of in conformity with the current regulations.
In case of scrapping, the automation devices do not entail any particular
risks or danger. In case of recovered materials, these should be sorted out
by type (electrical components, copper, aluminium, plastic etc.).

DISMANTLING

WARNING:before openingthedoor, the spring mustbe unloaded (verti-
calboom). When the automation systemis disassembled to be reassembled
on another site, proceed as follows:

Disconnect the power supply and the entire electrical installation.
Remove the actuator from its fixing base.

Disassemble all the installation components.

In the case where some of the components cannot be removed or are
damaged, they must be replaced.

Correct controller operation is only ensured when the data contained in
the present manual are observed. The Companyis not to be held respon-
sible for any damage resulting from failure to observe the installation
standards and the instructions contained in the present manual.

The descriptions and illustrations contained in the present manual are
not binding. The Company reserves the right to make any alterations
deemed appropriate for the technical, manufacturing and commercial
improvement of the product, while leaving the essential product fea-
tures unchanged, at any time and without undertaking to update the
present publication.

PHOBOS N BT - PHOBOSNLBT- 9

HSITON3



INSTALLATION MANUAL

2) GENERAL INFORMATION

Electromechanical operator designed to automate residential-type gates.
The gearmotor keeps the gate locked on closing and on opening, without
needinganelectriclockforleavesupto3mlong.Forleavesranging between
3m and 5m long, the electric lock becomes indispensable.

The operatoris provided with an electronictorque limiter. [t mustbe controlled
by an electronic control panel provided with torque setting.

The end-of-stroke operation is controlled by two magnetic limit devices.
The operator is provided with an obstacle detection system complying with
EN12453 and EN 12445 standards.

The following optional accessories are available on request:

- Buffer battery kit mod. BT BAT

Allows operation of the automation even when there is no mains power
supply for a short period of time.

3) TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS
PHOBOS N - NL BT

Power supply 24\ T
Max. Absorbed power 40W
Absorbed current 1,5A

Push and pull force
Stem speed
Impact reaction

2000 N (~200 kg)
15 mm/s approx.

Torque limiter aboard control board

Limit devices Magnetic, incorporated and adjustable

Manual manoeuvre CLS release key
-20°Ca +50°C
semi-intensive

1,8 m Phobos N BT

3 m Phobos NL BT

Environmental conditions
Type of use

Maximum leaf length without
electric lock

Maximum leaf length with elec-
tric lock

Max. leaf weight
Protection level

5 m Phobos NL BT

2500 N (~250 kg)

IP X4

50N (~5kg) PHOBOS N BT
77N (~7,7kg) PHOBOS NL BT
See Fig. L

permanent grease

Controller weight

Dimensions

Lubrication

4) TUBE ARRANGEMENT Fig. A

Install the electrical system referring to the standards in force for electrical
systems CEl 64-8, IEC 364, harmonization document HD 384 and other
national standards.

5) INSTALLATION DIAGRAM Fig. B

P rear bracket fastening to pillar

F  front fork fastening leaf

-b distances for determining bracket “P” fastening point
value of fastening centre-to-centre distance

gate length

distance from gate axis to corner of pillar

half door thickness

value always greater than 45 mm (b - X)

kg max. weight of leaf

o

a® leaf opening angle

QU

NWwXxgn

6) PILLAR FASTENINGS INSTALLATION DISTANCES Fig. B Rif. 2-3

6.1) How to read the installation distance tables
Select“a"and”b"accordingtotheangleindegrees o°thatthegatehastoopen.The
optimum “a”and “b" values for 92° opening at constant speed are highlighted.
If there is too large a difference between “a” and “b", the leaf will not travel
smoothly and the pushing or pulling force will fluctuate during its stroke.
To respect the opening speed and ensure the controller operates correctly,
it is best to keep the difference between “a”and “b” as low as possible.

The table has been worked out for a 40 mm (PHOBOS NL BT), 20 mm (PHO-
BOS N BT) thick medium-size gate. Always check that there is no possible
collision between the gate and the operator.

7) FASTENING OF FITTINGS TO PILLAR Fig. C

10 -PHOBOS N BT - PHOBOS NL BT

8) POWER CABLE Fig. D

The board power supply cable must be of the H 05 RN-F type or equivalent.
The equivalent cable must guarantee:

- permanent outside use

- maximum temperature on the cable surface of +50° C

- minimum temperature of -25° C

9) ATTACHING MOTOR TO FASTENING ON PILLAR Fig. E
10) MAXIMUM TILT Fig. F

11) CORRECT INSTALLATION Fig. G
Correct installation entails maintaining a rod stroke margin of approx. 5-10
mm to avoid possible trouble with operation.

12) FASTENING OF FITTINGS TO LEAF Fig. H
IMPORTANT: the front bracket must be fitted with the bush collar protruding
UPWARDS (Fig. G Ref. 1).

13) OPERATOR ATTACHMENT ON DOOR Fig. |

14) CLOSING LIMIT DEVICE ADJUSTMENT Fig. J
ATTENTION! Toavoid braking the limitswitch cable, tighten screw A keeping
the wire B well tightened (as shown in Fig. J Rif. 3).

15) OPENING LIMIT DEVICE ADJUSTMENT (Fig. K)
16) DIMENSIONS Fig. L

17) TIPS FOR SPECIAL INSTALLATIONS Fig. M, N, O.

With the leaf fully open, create a recess to accommodate the operator.

Fig. M gives the minimum dimensions of the recess for the various PHOBOS
N BT - PHOBOS N L BT models.

If distance “b”is greater than the values given in the installation tables:

- create a recess in the pillar Fig. N

- move the leaf so that it is flush with the pillar Fig. O.

18) LEAF STOPS AT GROUND LEVEL

For the actuator to work properly, it is advisable to use stops “Fig. P Rif. 1”to
stop the leaves both when they are open and closed, as illustrated in Fig.
P. The leaf stops must prevent the actuator rod from reaching the end of
its travel.

19) MANUAL OPENING (See USER GUIDE -FIG.Y-).

20) ELECTRIC LOCK
WARNING: In the case of leaves longer than 3m, it is indispensable
to install a solenoid latch.
For electric lock connection, the optional board is required (refer to the
appropriate instruction).

D811610 00100_01
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MANUALE D'USO: MANOVRA DI EMERGENZA / USER GUIDE:EMERGENCY OPERATION-

MANUEL D'UTILISATION: DE LA MANGEUVRE D’URGENCE / BEDIENUNGSHANDBUCH: NOTFALLMANOVER-
MANUAL DE USO: MANIOBRA DE EMERGENCIA / GEBRUIKERSHANDLEIDING: NOODMANOEUVRE

FIG. Y

Senza Elettroserratura, Without electric lock, Sans serrure électrique, Ohne ElektroschloR, Sin electrocerradura, Zonder elektrische sluiting. |

Con Elettroserratura, With electric lock, Avec serrure électrique, Mit ElektroschloB3, Con electrocerradura, Met elektrische sluiting. |

ON

OFF
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MANUALE D’USO (1) |

| USER’S MANUAL (GB)

Nel ringraziarVi per la preferenza accordata a questo prodotto, la Ditta &
certa che da esso otterrete le prestazioni necessarie al Vostro uso. Leggete
attentamente l'opuscolo “AVVERTENZE” ed il “LIBRETTO ISTRUZIONI” che
accompagnano questo prodotto in quanto forniscono importantiindicazio-
ni riguardanti la sicurezza, l'installazione, I'uso e la manutenzione. Questo
prodotto risponde alle norme riconosciute della tecnica e della disposizioni
relative alla sicurezza. Confermiamo che e conforme alle seguenti direttive
europee: 2004/108/CEE, 2006/95/CEE, 2006/42/CEE, 99/05/CEE (e loro
modifiche successive).

1) SICUREZZA GENERALE

ATTENZIONE Importantiistruzionidisicurezza.Leggere eseguireatten-

tamente I'opuscolo Avvertenze ed il Libretto istruzioni che accompag-

nano il prodotto poiché un uso improprio puo causare dannia persone,
animali o cose. Conservare le istruzioni per consultazioni future.

Questo prodotto é stato progettato e costruito esclusivamente per |'utilizzo

indicatoin questadocumentazione. Usinonindicati potrebbero essere fonte

di danni al prodotto e fonte di pericolo.

- Gli elementi costruttivi della macchina e l'installazione devono essere
in accordo con le seguenti Direttive Europee: 2004/108/CE, 2006/95/CE,
2006/42/CE, 89/106/CE e loro modifiche successive. Per tuttii Paesi extra
CEE, oltre alle norme nazionali vigenti, per un buon livello di sicurezza &
opportuno rispettare anche le norme citate.

- LaDitta declina qualsiasi responsabilita derivante da un uso improprio o
diversoda quello per cuié destinato ed indicato nella presente documen-
tazione nonché dall'inosservanza della Buona Tecnica nella costruzione
delle chiusure (porte, cancelli, ecc.) e dalle deformazioni che potrebbero
verificarsi durante l'uso.

L'automazione, se installata ed utilizzata correttamente, soddisfa il grado
di sicurezza richiesto. Tuttavia &€ opportuno osservare alcune regole di
comportamento per evitare inconvenienti accidentali:

- Tenerebambini, persone e cosefuoridalraggiod‘azione dell'automazione,
in particolare durante il funzionamento.

- Poiché I'automazione puo essere comandata a distanza e quindi non a
vista, & indispensabile controllare frequentemente la perfetta efficienza
di tutti i dispositivi di sicurezza.

- Quest’'applicazione non & destinata all’'uso da parte di persone (inclusi i
bambini) con ridotte capacita mentali, fisiche e sensoriali, 0 persone che
mancano di conoscenze adeguate, a meno che non siano sotto supervi-
sione o abbiano ricevuto istruzioni d'uso da persone responsabili della
loro sicurezza.

- | bambini devono essere’ controllati affinché non giochino/con
I'applicazione. Non lasciare radiocomandi o altri dispositivi di comando
alla portata dei bambini onde evitare azionamenti involontari.

- Controllare spesso lI'impianto, in particolare cavi, molle o supporti per
scoprire eventuali sbilanciamenti e segni di usura o danni.

- Per ogni operazione'di pulizia esterna o altra manutenzione, togliere
I'alimentazione di rete

- Tenere pulite le ottiche delle fotocellule ed i dispositivi di segnalazione
luminosa. Controllare che rami ed arbusti non disturbino i dispositivi di
sicurezza (fotocellule).

- Non utilizzare I'automatismo se necessita di interventi di riparazione. In
caso dimalfunzionamento, togliere I'alimentazione, attivare lo sblocco di
emergenza per consentirel'accesso erichiederel'intervento diuntecnico
qualificato (installatore professionale).

- Per qualsiasi intervento diretto all'automazione, avvalersi di personale
qualificato (installatore professionale).

- Annualmente far controllare 'automazione da personale qualificato.

- Tutto quello che non é espressamente previsto in queste istruzioni, non
€ permesso.

- llbuonfunzionamentodell'operatore & garantito solo se vengonorispettati
i dati riportatiin questo manuale. La ditta non risponde dei danni causati
dall'inosservanzadelle normediinstallazione e delleindicazioniriportate
in questo manuale.

- Le descrizioni e le illustrazioni del presente manuale non sono impeg-
native. Lasciando inalterate le caratteristiche essenziali del prodotto, la
Ditta si riserva di apportare in qualunque momento le modifiche che
essaritiene convenienti per migliorare tecnicamente, costruttivamente e
commercialmenteil prodotto, senzaimpegnarsiad aggiornarela presente
pubblicazione.

20 -PHOBOS N BT - PHOBOS NL BT

Thankyouforchoosing this product. The Firmis confident thatits performan-
ce will meet your operating needs. Carefully read the “WARNINGS” booklet
and “INSTRUCTION BOOKLET" that come with this product as they provide
important information regarding safety, installation, use and maintenance.
This product meets recognized technical standards and complies with safety
provisions. We hereby confirm that it is in conformity with the following
European directives: 2004/108/EEC, 2006/95/EEC, 2006/42/EEC, 99/05/EEC
(and later amendments).

1) GENERAL SAFETY

WARNING Importantsafetyinstructions. Carefullyread and comply with

theWarningsbookletand Instructionbookletthat come with the product

as improper use can cause injury to people and animals and damage to
property. Keep hold of instructions for future reference.

This product has been designed and built solely for the purpose indicated

herein. Uses not contemplated herein might result in the product being

damaged and could be a source of danger.

- Theunitsmakingup themachineanditsinstallation must meet the requi-
rements of the following European Directives: 2004/108/EC, 2006/95/EC,
2006/42/EC,89/106/ECand lateramendments. Forall countries outside the
EEC, itis advisable to comply with the standards mentioned, in addition
to any national standards in force, to achieve a good level of safety.

- The Firm disclaims all responsibility resulting from improper use or any
use otherthan that for which the producthas been designed, asindicated
herein, as well as for failure to apply Good Practice in the construction of
entry systems (doors, gates, etc.) and for deformation that could occur
during use.

Ifinstalled and used correctly, the automated system will meet the requi-
red level of safety. Nonetheless, it is advisable to observe certain rules of
behaviour so that accidental problems can be avoided:

- Keepadults, childrenand property out of range of the automated system,
especially while it is operating.

- Asautomation can be remotely controlled and therefore not within sight,
it is essential to frequently check that all safety devices are perfectly
efficient.

- This application is not meant for use by people (including children) with
impaired mental, physical or sensory capacities, or people whodonothave
suitable knowledge, unless they are supervised or have been instructed
by people who are responsible for their safety.

- Children must be supervised to ensure they do not play with the applica-
tion.Keep remote controls orothercontrol devices out of reach of children
in order to avoid the automated system being operated inadvertently.

- Check the system frequently, especially cables, springs or supports, to
detect any loss of balance and signs of wear or damage.

- Whencleaningtheoutside or performing other maintenance work, always
cut off mains power.

- Keep the photocells’ optics and illuminating indicator devices clean.
Check that no branches or shrubs interfere with the safety devices (pho-
tocells).

- Do not use the automated system if it is in need of repair. In the event of
amalfunction, cut off the power, activate the emergency release to allow
access and call in qualified technical personnel (professional installer).

- If the automated system requires work of any kind, employ the services
of qualified personnel (professional installer).

- Have the automated system checked by qualified personnel once a
year.

- Anything that is not explicitly provided for in these instructions is not
allowed.

- Theoperator’s properoperation canonly be guaranteedif theinformation
given hereiniscomplied with.The Firm shallnotbe answerablefordamage
caused by failure to comply with the installation rules and instructions
featured herein.

- Descriptions and illustrations herein are not binding. While we will not
alter the product’s essential features, the Firm reserves the right, at any
time, to make those changes deemed opportune toimprove the product
from a technical, design or commercial point of view, and will not be
required to update this publication accordingly.
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USER’S MANUAL

Thank you for buying this product, our company is sure that you will be more
than satisfied with the product’s performance. The product is supplied with
a “Warnings” leaflet and an “Instruction booklet’. These should both be
read carefully as they provide important information about safety, installa-
tion, operation and maintenance. This product complies with the recognised
technical standards and safety regulations.

1) GENERAL OUTLINE

The LIBRA-UL-R control panelis supplied by the manufacturer with standard
setting. Any alteration must be set by means of the incorporated display
programmer or by means of UNIPRO. The Control unit completely supports
the EELINK protocol.

Its main characteristics are:

- Control of two low-voltage motors up to 40W power

- Electronic torque setting with obstacle detection

- Limit-switch control inputs

- Separate inputs for safety devices

- Incorporated rolling-code radio receiver with transmitter cloning

2) SAFETY

If correctly installed and used, this automation device satisfies the required

safety level standards. However, it is advisable to observe some practical

rules in order to avoid accidental problems.

Before using the automation device, carefully read the operation instructions

and keep them for future reference.

» Keep children, persons and things outside the automation working area,
particularly during operation.

» Keep radio control or other control devices out of children’s reach, in
order to avoid any unintentional automation activation.

» Do not intentionally oppose the leaf movement.

» Do not attempt to open the gate by hand, if the actuator has not been
released by means of the appropriate release knob.

+ Do not modify the automation components.

» In case of malfunction, disconnect the power supply, activate the emer-
gency release to gain access to the actuator and request the assistance
of a qualified technician (installer).

» Before proceeding to any external cleaning operation, disconnect the
mains powers supply and at least one of the battery pole, if fitted.

» Keep the photocell optical components and luminous signal indication
devices clean. Check that the safety devices (photocells) are not obscured
by branches or shrubs.

» Foranydirectassistance to the automation system, request the assistance
of a qualified technician (installer).

» Have qualified personnel check the automation system once a year.

» Entrance is reserved for vehicles, provide a separate entrance for
pedestrians.

3) FUNCTIONS

FOR THE INSTALLER: Fill in the table with the parameters set, in order to
facilitate future modifications and maintenance operations.

The preset values are indicated between square brackets [ ].

PARAMETER MENU

Automatic Closing Time [10s] .|
Motor 1 torque [50%] |__|
Motor 2 torque [50%] [__|
Motor 1 slow-down torque [45%] ||
Motor 2 slow-down torque [45%] ||
Opening delay time [1s] [ ]
Closing delay time [1s] [ ]
Motor 1 Normal Speed Time  [15s] |
Motor 2 Normal Speed Time  [15s] |
Slow-down speed [] |
Zone [0] (|
LOGIC MENU

TCA (Automatic Closing Time) [OFF]  [__ |
3 steps [OFF] ||
Impulse lock on opening [OFF] ||
Rapid closing [OFF] ||
Photocells on opening [OFF] ||
Photocell test [OFF]  [__]
No. motors in operation [OFF] ||
Lock hold [OFF] ]
Start / Close [OFF] ||
Fixed code [OFF] ||
Radio programming [ON] [
Master [OFF] ||

ENGLISH
4) SCRAPPING

Warning: This operation should only be carried out by qualified personnel.
Materials must be disposed of in conformity with the current regulations. In
case of scrapping, the automation devices do not entail any particular risks
or danger. In case of materials to be recycled, these should be sorted out
by type (electrical components, copper, aluminium, plastic etc.).

5) DISMANTLING

Warning: This operation should only be carried out by qualified per-

sonnel.

When the control unit is disassembled to be reassembled on another site,

proceed as follows:

+ Disconnect the power supply and the entire electrical installation.

» In the case where some of the components cannot be removed or are
damaged, they must be replaced.

WARNINGS

Correct controller operation is only ensured when the data contained
in the present manual are observed. The company is not to be held
responsible for any damage resulting from failure to observe the
installation standards and the instructions contained in the present
manual.

The descriptions and illustrations contained in the present manual are
not binding. The Company reserves the right to make any alterations
deemed appropriate for the technical, manufacturing and commercial
improvement of the product, while leaving the essential product fea-
tures unchanged, at any time and without undertaking to update the
present publication.
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Thank you for buying this product, our company is sure that you will be more
than satisfied with its performance.

This product is supplied with an “Instruction Manual” which should be read
carefully as it provides important information about safety, installation, ope-
ration and maintenance.

1) GENERAL SAFETY

WARNING! An incorrect installation or improper use of the product

can cause damage to persons, animals or things.

» The “Warnings” leaflet and “Instruction booklet” supplied with this
product should be read carefully as they provide important information
about safety, installation, use and maintenance.

» Scrap packing materials (plastic, cardboard, polystyrene etc) according
to the provisions set out by current standards. Keep nylon or polystyrene
bags out of children’s reach.

» Keep the instructions together with the technical brochure for future
reference.

» This product was exclusively designed and manufactured for the use
specified in the present documentation. Any other use not specified in
this documentation could damage the product and be dangerous.

» The Company declines all responsibility for any consequences resulting
from improper use of the product, or use which is different from that
expected and specified in the present documentation.

» Do not install the product in explosive atmosphere.

» The Company declines all responsibility for any consequences resulting
from failure to observe Good Technical Practice when constructing closing
structures (door, gates etc.), as well as from any deformation which might
occur during use.

» Disconnect the electrical power supply before carrying out any work on
the installation. Also disconnect any buffer batteries, if fitted.

» Fit an omnipolar or magnetothermal switch on the mains power supply,
having a contact opening distance equal to or greater than 0.13"(3,5
mm).

» Check that a differential switch with a 0.03A threshold is fitted just before
the power supply mains.

» Check that earthing is carried out correctly: connect all metal parts for
closure (doors, gates etc.) and all system components provided with an
earth terminal.

» Fitallthe safety devices (photocells, electric edges etc.) which are needed
to protect the area from any danger caused by squashing, conveying and
shearing.

» Position at least one luminous signal indication device (blinker) where it
can be easily seen, and fix a Warning sign to the structure.

»  The Company declines all responsibility with respect to the automation
safety and correct operation when other manufacturers’ components are
used.

» Only use original parts for any maintenance or repair operation.

» Do not modify the automation components, unless explicitly authorised
by the company.

» Instruct the product user about the control systems provided and the
manual opening operation in case of emergency.

» Do not allow persons or children to remain in the automation operation
area.

» Keep radio control or other control devices out of children’s reach, in
order to avoid unintentional automation activation.

» Theusermustavoid any attemptto carry outwork or repair on the automa-
tion system, and always request the assistance of qualified personnel.

» Anything which is not expressly provided for in the present instructions,
is not allowed.

2) GENERAL OUTLINE

The LIBRA-UL-R control panelis supplied by the manufacturer with standard
setting. Any alteration must be set by means of the incorporated display
programmer or by means of UNIPRO. The Control unit completely supports
the EELINK protocol.

Its main characteristics are:

- Control of two low-voltage motors up to 40W power

- Electronic torque setting with obstacle detection

- Limit-switch control inputs

- Separate inputs for safety devices

- Incorporated rolling-code radio receiver with transmitter cloning

The board is provided with a terminal board which can be pulled out for
easier maintenance or replacement. The board is supplied with a series of
pre-wired jumpers to facilitate the installer’'s work.

The jumpers relate to the following terminals: 15-17 and 15-18. If the above-
mentioned terminals are in use, remove their respective jumpers.

12 - LIBRA-UL-R - Ver. 06

CHECK

The LIBRA-UL-R panel carries out a control (check) on the starting relays
and safety devices (photocells, safety edge etc.) before carrying out each
opening and closing cycle.

In case of malfunction, check the devices connected for regular operation
(paragraph 5.6) and check the wiring.

AINSTALL THE GATE OPERATOR ONLY WHEN:

« The operator is appropriate for the construction of the gate and the usage
Class of the gate,

» All exposed pinch points are eliminated or guarded,

» The operator is intended for installation only on gates used for vehicles.
Pedestrians must supplied with a separate access opening,

» The gate must be installed in a location so that enough clearance is
supplied between the gate and adjacent structures when opening and
closing to reduce the risk of entrapment. Swinging gates shall not open
into public access areas,

« The gate must be properly installed and work freely in both directions prior
to the installation of the gate operator. Do not over-tighten the operator
clutch or presure relief valve to compensate for a damaged gate.

FOR GATE OPENERS WITH HOLD-TO-RUN CONTROL:

» The gate operator controls must be placed so that the user has full view
of the gate area when the gate is moving,

» Asign with the message “WARNING” must be positioned near the controls.
The characters for the writing should be at least 0.25”(6.4 mm) high. The
following statement should also be indicated: “Moving Gate Has the Potential
of Inflicting Injury or Death - Do Not Start Gate Unless Path is Clear”.

* An automatic closing device (such as a timer, loop sensor, or similare
device) shall not be employed

* No other activation device shall be connected.

Controls must be far enough from the gate so that the user is prevented
from coming in contact with the gate while operating the controls. controls
intended to be used to reset an operator after 2 sequential activations of the
entrapment protection device or devices must be located in the line-of-sight
of the gate. Outdoor or easly accesible controls shall have a security feature
to prevent unauthorized use.

All warnings signs and placards must be installed where visible in the area
of the gate.

FOR GATE OPERATOR PROVIDEDWITH SENSOR FOR CONTACT-FREE

DETECTION:

» See instructions on the placement of non contact sensor for each type
of application,

» Care shall be exercised to reduce the risk of nuisance tripping, such as
when a vheicle, trips the sensor while the gate is still moving, and

+ One or more non-contact sensor shall be located where the risk of
entrapment or obstruction exist, such as the perimeter reachable by a
moving gate or barrier.

FOR GATE OPERATOR PROVIDED WITH CONTACT DETECTION (RUB-

BER EDGE OR SIMILAR):

» Onormore contact sensor shall be located at the pinch point of a vehicular
vertical pivot gate.

» A hardwired contact sensor shall be located and its wiring arranged so
that the communication between the sensor and the gate operator is not
subjected to mechanical damage.

* A wireless contact sensor such as one that transimts radio frequency
(RF) signals the gate operator for entrapment protection functions shall
be located where the transimission of the signals are not obscrtucted or
impeded y building structure, natural landscaping or similar obstruction.
A wireless contact sensor shall function under the intended end-use
conditions.

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
WARNINGS: to reduce the risk of injury or death:

+ Read and follow all instructions.

» Never let children operate or play with gate control. Keep the remote
control away from children.

« Always keep people and objects away from the gate. NO ONE SHOULD
CROSS THE PATH OF THE MOVING GATE.

» All openings of a horizontal slide gate are guarded or screened from the
bottom of the gate to a minimum of 4 feet (1.22 m) above the ground to
prevent a 2-1/4 inch (57.2 mm) diameter sphere from passing through
the openings anywhere in the gate, and in that portion of the adjacent
fence that the gate covers in the open position,

» All exposed pinch points are eliminated or guarded, and guarding is
supplied for sliding gates exposed rollers.

811394_06
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3) TECHNICAL DATA
PoWer SUPPIY: oo 120Va.c. £10% 60Hz*
Mains/low voltage insulation: ..........ccccceeceeiieiieeniennene > 2MOhm 500Vdc
Working temperature: ........ccccoceeeeeenen. from 14°F to 131° F (-10 to +55°C)

Dielectric strength:.... ..... ..mains/low voltage 3750Vac per 1 minute
Motor OUtpUL CUITENT: ..o 3.5A+3.5A max
Motor relay commutation current:

Supply t0 aCCeSSOrES: ..oovvvvvieiieiiienee 24Va.c. (180mA max absorption)

24Va.c. V safe (180mA max absorption)
Gate-open warning light: .........ccccceniiennens N.O. contact (24Va.c./1A max)
BINKET: oo 24Va.c. 25W max

DIMENSIONS: ...t see figure 1
FUSES: oo JP1=2 AT, F2=1,25 AT
(* other voltages available on request)

BATTERY KIT BT BAT (Fig.6)

Outside temperature when values were measured: ..........ccccceeeveennen. 25°C
Battery capacity:.......cocveiiiriieiiece e .. 2x (12V 1.2Ah)
Flat battery protection threshold:............cccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiniieee 20.4Vd.c.
Battery charging time:........oooiiiiiiieee e 12/14 hrs

NOTE: In case of operation with battery back up, the outputs to terminals
11-12 (24 Va.c.) and 13-14 ( Vsafe 24 Va.c.) have a voltage of 24 Vd.c.,
polarised as shown in Fig. 6.

When installing the BT-BAT kit, check for correct connection of the safety
devices.

4) TERMINAL BOARD CONNECTIONS (Fig.3)

WARNING! Mount the LIBRA-UL-R control panel with 4 screws making
sure not to alter the degree of protection against water entry.

For the electrical installation are the “Canadian Electrical Code PART I” for
Canada and the “National Electrical Code (NFPA 70)” for the United States.
WARNING —During the wiring and installation operations, referto the current
standards as well as principles of good technical practice.

Wires powered at different voltages must be physically separated, or suitably
insulated with atleast0.04”(1 mm) extrainsulation. The wires mustbe clamped
by an extra fastener near the terminals, for example by bands.

All the connection cables must be kept at an adequate distance from the
dissipator.

WARNING! For connection to the mains power supply (120V, 60Hz),
permanent wiring is to be employed as required by local codes. Sup-
ply conductors (120V, 60Hz) and the main ground conductor should
be contained in approved flexible watertight conduit and be at least
size N.16 AWG.

Ground Terminal: make sure the main ground conductor is connected
to the ground terminal (See Fig.3).

JP1
1-2 Single-phase mains power supply 120Va.c. £10% (1=L) (2=N)
JP2-JP5
Connection to the secondary of the transformer.
JP9
3-4-5 Connection to motor 2:
3 motor + (green)
4 motor - (black),
5 limit-switch control (white)
6-7-8 Connection to motor 1:
6 motor + (green)
7 motor - (black)
8 limit-switch control (white)
9-10 Connection to blinker (24Va.c. 20W max)
JP8
11-12  Output 24Va.c. 180mA max - supply to photocells or other devices
13-14  Output24Va.c.V safe 180mA max - supply to photocell transmitters
with checking function (Fig.3a).
15-16  START pushbutton (N.O.).
15-17  (SkArk - cloS5E) OFF START pushbutton (N.O.)
(SEArt - cLo5E) ON. CLOSE pushbutton (N.O.)
15-18  Photocell input (N.C.). If not used, leave the bridge 15-18 con-
nected.
15-19  Faultinput (N.O.). Input for photocells provided with checking N.O.
contact (Fig. 3a).
15-20  OPEN pushbutton (N.O.)
JP7
21-22  Acoustic signal contact (N.O.) (Fig. 3a).
23-24  Antenna input for radio-receiver plug-in board (23 signal—24 braid).

ENGLISH
5) PROGRAMMING

The control panel provided with a microprocessor is supplied with function
parameters preset by the manufacturer, suitable for standard installations. The
predefined parameters can be altered by means of either the incorporated
display programmer or UNIPRO.

In the case where programming is carried out by means of UNIPRO, care-
fully read the instructions relating to UNIPRO, and proceed in the following
way.

Connect the UNIPRO programmer to the control unit through the UNIFLAT
and UNIDA accessories (See fig. 4). The LIBRA-UL-R control unit does
not supply the UNIPRO programmer with power, and therefore requires an
appropriate supply unit.

Enterthe “CONTROL UNITS”menu, and the “PARAMETERS”submenu, then
scroll the display screenfuls using the up/down arrows to set the numerical
values of the parameters listed below.

For the function logics, refer to the “LOGIC” submenu.

In the case where programming is carried out by means of the incorporated
programmer, refer to Fig. A and B and to the paragraph on “Configuration”.

6) CONFIGURATION

The display programmer is used to set all the LIBRA-UL-R control panel

functions.

The programmer is provided with three pushbuttons for menu scrolling and

function parameter configuration:

+ menu scrolling/value increment key

- menu scrolling/value reduction key

OK  Enter (confirm) key

The simultaneous pressure of the + and - keys is used to exit the active

menu and move to the preceding menu.

The modifications made are only set if the OK key is subsequently pressed.

When the OK key is pressed for the first time, the programming mode is ente-

red.

The following pieces of information appear on the display at first:

- Control unit software version

- Number of total manoeuvres carried out (the value is expressed in
thousands, therefore the display constantly shows 0000 during the first
thousand manoeuvres)

- Numberof manoeuvres carried out since the latest maintenance operation
(the value is expressed in thousands, therefore the display constantly
shows 0000 during the first thousand manoeuvres)

- Number of memorised radio control devices.

When the OK key is pressed during the initial presentation phase, the first

menu can be accessed directly.

Here follows a list of the main menus and the respective submenus available.

The predefined parameter is shown between square brackets [ 0 ].

The writing appearing on the display is indicated between round brackets.

Refer to Figures A and B for the configuration procedure.

6.1) PARAMETER MENU (PA~A™)

- Automatic Closing Time (£cA) [ 10s ]
Set the numerical value of the automatic closing time from 3 to 60 se-
conds.

- Motor 1 torque ("ot { torSUE) [ 50% ]
(UNIPRO = Advanced parameters = address 3)
Set the numerical value of the motor 1 torque between 1% and 99%.

- Motor 2 torque (Mot 2 korSUE)[50% ]
(UNIPRO = Advanced parameters = address 4)
Set the numerical value of the motor 2 torque between 1% and 99%.

- Motor 1 slow-down torque (" { £ SLobl)[45% ]
(UNIPRO = Advanced parameters = address 8)
Set the numerical value for slow-down torque of motor 1 between 1%
and 99%.

- Motor 2 slow-down torque ("2 £ SLobl) [45%]
(UNIPRO = Advanced parameters = address 9)
Set the numerical value for slow-down torque of motor 2 between 1%
and 99%.
NOTE: In case of obstacle detection, the Ampere-stop function halts
the leaf movement, reverses its motion for 1 sec. and then halts in
the STOP status.

Incorrect sensitivity setting can cause injuries to persons or
animals, or damage to things.
- Opening delay time (oPEn dELRY £ TE)[1s]
Set the opening delay time for motor 1 relative to motor 2, between 1 and
10 seconds.
- Closing delay time (cL5 dELRY £ ME)[1s]
Set the closing delay time for motor 2 relative to motor 1, between 1 and
10 seconds.
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- Motor 1 Normal Speed Time (" ! FASE £ i"E)[15s]
(UNIPRO fi Advanced parameters fi address 6)
Set the time to normal speed (not slowed down), ranging from 1 to 30
seconds.

- Motor 2 Normal Speed Time ("2 FRSt E i"E)[15s]
(UNIPRO => Advanced parameters = address 7)
Set the time to normal speed (not slowed down), ranging from 1 to 30 seconds.
Note: The slow-down time, on closing and on opening, is obtained by
timing one manoeuvre and setting a minimum value for this parameter.
If, for example, one manoeuvre lasts 25 seconds, a setting of “normal
speed time” to 20s will produce a slow-down time of 5s both on closing
and on opening.

- Slow-down speed (5Lou SPEEC)[0]
(UNIPRO = Advanced parameters = address 5)
Set the slow-down speed by choosing from the following values:
0 — slow-down disabled
1 — slow-down to 50% of normal speed
2 — slow-down to 33% of normal speed
3 — slow-down to 25% of normal speed

- Zone (Zonf)[0]
Set the zone number between a minimum value of 0 and a maximum
value of 127. See paragraph 7 on “Serial connection”.

6.2) LOGIC MENU (Lol ic)
-TCA (kcR)[ OFF]

ON Activates automatic closing
OFF Excludes automatic closing
-3 Steps (3 5tEF) [ OFF]

ON Enables 3-step logic. A Start impulse has the following effects:
AOOT ClOSEA ...t e opens
on opening:.. ...stops and enters TCA (if configured)
[o oo o] o =10 LSRR closes
ON ClOSING: ittt stops and reopens
OFF Enables 4-step logic. A Start impulse has the following effects:
[o oo el [0 =T=To SRR UR opens
on opening:.. ...stops and enters TCA (if configured)
[o oo o] o =10 LSRR closes
on closing:....... ...stops and does not enter TCA (stop)
After STOPPING .. it opens

- Impulse lock ( ibL oPEn) [ OFF ]

ON The Start impulse has no effect during the opening phase.

OFF The Start impulse becomes effective during the opening or closing phase.

- Rapid closing (FRASE cL5) [ OFF]

ON Closes the gate after photocell disengagement, before waiting for the
end of the TCA set.

OFF Command not entered.

- Photocells on opening (Photc. oPEn) [ OFF ]

(UNIPRO = Advanced logics = address 14)

ON: In case of obscuring, this excludes photocell operation on opening.
During the closing phase, it immediately reverses the motion.

OFF: In case of obscuring, the photocells are active both on opening and
on closing. When a photocell is obscured on closing, it reverses the
motion only after the photocell is disengaged.

- Photocell test (£S5t Phot) [ OFF ]

ON Activates photocell check

OFF Deactivates photocell check
If this setting is not activated (OFF), it inhibits the photocell checking
function, allowing connection of devices not provided with additional
checking contact.

- Motors in operation ({ "ot on) [ OFF ]

ON  Only motor 2 is in operation (terminals 3, 4 and 5).

With this configuration, the pedestrian input is disabled.

OFF Both motors are in operation.

- Lock hold (bLocH PEFS iSt) [ OFF ] (Fig. 5)

ON To be used when the mechanical closing backstop is fitted.

This function activates leaf pressure on the mechanical backstop, without

this being considered as an obstacle by the Ampere-stop sensor.

Therefore the rod continues its travel for another 0.5 sec. after detecting

the closing limit switch or upon reaching the mechanical backstop. So

by activating the closing limit switches slightly earlier, the leaves will
come to a perfect halt against the backstop.(Fig.5a)

To be used when no mechanical closing backstop is fitted.

Movement is exclusively halted by activation of the closing limit

switches; in this case proceed to carrying out precise setting of the

closing limit-switch activation. (Fig. 5b)

- Start-Close selection (5:A-E - cLaSE) [ OFF ]

ON  The input between the two terminals 15-16 acts as close

OFF The input between the two terminals 15-16 acts as start

- Fixed code (F iHEd codE) [ OFF ]

(UNIPRO = Advanced logics = address 13)

OFF
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ON The receiver is configured for operation in fixed-code mode, see
paragraph on “Radio Transmitter Cloning”.

OFF The receiver is configured for operation in rolling-code mode, see
paragraph on “Radio Transmitter Cloning”.

- Radio transmitter programming (rAd o Prol) [ ON]
(UNIPRO = Advanced logics = address 15)

ON This enables transmitter storage via radio:
1 — First press the hidden key (P1) and then the normal key (T1, T2,
T3 or T4) of a transmitter already memorised in standard mode by
means of the radio menu.
2 —Within 10s press the hidden key (P1) and the normal key (T1, T2,
T3 or T4) of a transmitter to be memorised.
The receiver exits the programming mode after 10s, other new tran-
smitters can be entered before the end of this time.
This mode does not require access to the control panel.

OFF This disables transmitter storage via radio.

The transmitters can only be memorised using the appropriate Radio
menu.

- Master/Slave ("RStEr) [ OFF ]

ON The control panel is set as Master in a centralised connection (see
Paragraph 7).

OFF The control panel is set as Slave in a centralised connection (see
Paragraph 7).

6.3) RADIO MENU (rAd o)

- Add
Allows you to add one key of a radio control device to the receiver memory;
after storage it displays a message showing the receiver number in the
memory location (from 01 to 64).

- Add Start button (Rdd 5StRrt)
associates the required key to Start command

- Read (rERd)
Checks one key of a receiver; if stored it displays a message showing
the receiver number in the memory location (from 01 to 64), and the key
number (T1, T2, T3 or T4).

- Eliminate list (E-ERSE &4)
WARNING! Completely removes all memorised radio control devices
from the receiver memory.

- Receiver code reading (RX code)
This displays the code entered in the receiver (par. 11).

Consult paragraphs 9/10/11 and 12 for further information concerning

the advanced functions of the Clonix incorporated receiver.

6.4) LANGUAGE MENU (LAnDURGE)

Allows you to set the language on the display programmer.
- ITALIAN ( ikR)

- FRENCH (FrR)

- ENGLISH (EnD)

- SPANISH (E5P)

6.5) DEFAULT MENU (dEFRLLE)
Restores the preset default values on the control unit. After restoring, a new
autoset operation must be carried out.

6.6) DIAGNOSTICS AND MONITORING
The display on the LIBRA-UL-R panel shows some useful information, both
during normal operation and in the case of malfunctions.

Diagnostics:

In the case of malfunctions, the display shows a message indicating which
device needs to be checked:

STRT = START input activation

STOP= STOP input activation

PHOT= PHOT input activation

FLT = FAULT input activation for checked photocells

In the case where an obstacle is found, the LIBRA-UL-R panel stops the
door and activates a reverse manoeuvre; at the same time the display shows
the “AMP” message.

Monitoring:

During the opening and closing phases, the display shows four digits sepa-
rated by a dot, for example 3543, The digits are constantly updated during
the manoeuvre, and represent the maximum torque reached by motor 1
(35) and motor 2 (40).

These values allow the torque setting to be corrected.

If the maximum torque value reached during the manoeuvre gets sensibly
close to the value set in the parameter menu, malfunctions may occur in the
future following wear or slight door deformation.

It is therefore advisable to check the maximum torque reached during some
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of the manoeuvres carried out in the course of installation, and if necessary
set a value about 15-20 percent points higher in the parameter menu.

6.7) AUTOSET MENU (RUto5EL)

Allows you to automatically set the Motor torque.

WARNING!! The autoset operation is only to be carried out after checking the
exact leaf (opening/closing) movement, and correct limit-switch activation.
As soon as the OK pushbutton is pressed, the “.... ... " message is displayed,
and the control unit executes an opening manoeuvre followed by a closing
manoeuvre, during which the minimum torque value needed for leaf move-
ment is automatically set.

During this phase, it is important to avoid obscuring the photocells, as well
as using the START, STOP or OPEN commands and the display.

After this, if autosetting has been successfully completed, the control unit
displays the “OK” message and, after pressing any key, returns to the Au-
toset menu.

If, on the other hand, the control unit displays the “KO” message, it means
that the autoset procedure has not been successfully completed; it is thus
necessary to check the wear condition of the gate and the regular movement
of the leaves before proceeding to a new autoset operation.

WARNING! During the autoset phase, the obstacle detection function is
not active, therefore the installer must control the automation movement
and prevent persons and things from approaching or standing within the
automation working range.

In the case where buffer batteries are used, autosetting must be carried out
with the control panel supplied by mains power voltage.

Incorrect sensitivity setting can cause injuries to persons or
animals, or damage to things.

7) STATISTICS

Having connected the UNIPRO programmer to the control unit, enter the

CONTROL UNIT / STATISTICS menu and scroll the screenful showing the

statistical parameters:

- Board microprocessor software version.

- Number of cycles carried out. If motors are replaced, count the number
of manoeuvres carried out up to that time.

- Number of cycles carried out from the latest maintenance operation.
It is automatically set to zero after each self-diagnosis or parameter wri-
ting.

- Date of latest maintenance operation. To be updated manually from the
appropriate menu “Update maintenance date”.

- Installation description. 16 characters can be entered for installation
identification.

8) ALARM SIGNAL

The operator is provided with an alarm siren managed from the control
panel.

The alarm signal is set off in the case where the obstacle detection device
(amperostop) is activated twice, without in leaves being brought to its fully
opened or closed position.

In the case of malfunctions, any alarm activation immediately stops all
manoeuvres.

The acoustic signal can be interrupted using the STOP button.

In the case of alarm activation check that the gates has not met any ob-
stacles.

9) INTEGRATED RECEIVER TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION

Receiver output channels:

- output channel 1, if activated, controls a START command.

Transmitter versions which can be used:

all Rolling Code transmitters compatible with @

ANTENNA INSTALLATION

Use an antenna tuned to 433MHz.

For Antenna-Receiver connection, use RG8 coaxial cable.

The presence of metallic masses next to the antenna can interfere with radio

reception. In case of insufficient transmitter range, move the antenna to a
more suitable position.

10) RECEIVER CONFIGURATION

The on-board receiver combines characteristics of utmost safety in copying
variable code (rolling code) coding with the convenience of carrying out
transmitter “cloning” operations thanks to an exclusive system.

Cloning atransmitter means creating a transmitter which can be automatically
included within the list of the transmitters memorised in the receiver, either
as an addition or as a replacement of a particular transmitter.

Cloning by replacement is used to create a new transmitter which takes
the place of the one previously memorised in the receiver; in this way a
specific transmitter can be removed from the memory and will no longer
be usable.

Therefore it will be possible to remotely program a large number of additional
transmitters or, for example, replacement transmitters for those which have
been lost, without making changes directly to the receiver.

When coding safety is not a decisive factor, the on-board receiver allows
you to carry out fixed-code additional cloning which, although abandoning
the variable code, provides a high number of coding combinations, there-
fore keeping it possible to “copy” any transmitter which has already been
programmed.

PROGRAMMING

Transmitter storage can be carried out in manual mode or by means of the
UNIRADIO programmer which allows the complete installation database to
be managed through the EEdbase software.

In this second case, receiver programming takes place through the connec-
tion of UNIRADIO to the LIBRA-UL-R control panel, using the UNIFLAT and
UNIDA accessories as indicated in Fig. 4.

11) MANUAL PROGRAMMING

In the case of standard installations where advanced functions are not
required, you can proceed to manual storage of the transmitters, making
reference to fig. B for basic programming.

- If you wish the transmitter to activate output 1 (START) by means of key1,
key2, key3 or key4, enter the transmitter in menu “Start key”, as in fig. B.

Note: Hidden key P1 appears differently depending on the transmitter
model.

For transmitters with hidden key, press hidden key P1 (fig. B1). For transmit-
ters without hidden key, the key P1 function corresponds to simultaneously
pressing the 4 transmitter keys or, after opening the battery compartment,
bridging the two P1 points by means of a screwdriver (fig. B2).

IMPORTANT NOTE: ATTACHTHE ADH ESIVE KEY LABELTOTHE FIRST
MEMORISED TRANSMITTER (MASTER).

In the case of manual programming, the first transmitter assigns the key
code to the receiver; this code is necessary in order to carry out subsequent
cloning of the radio transmitters.

12) RADIO-TRANSMITTER CLONING

Rolling-code cloning / Fixed-code cloning

Make reference to the UNIRADIO Instructions and the CLONIX Program-
ming Guide.

12.1) ADVANCED PROGRAMMING: COLLECTIVE RECEIVERS
Make reference to the UNIRADIO Instructions and the CLONIX Program-
ming Guide.

13) SCRAPPING

Warning:This operation should only be carried out by qualified person-
nel. Materials must be disposed of in conformity with the current regulations.
In case of scrapping, the automation devices do not entail any particular risks
or danger. In case of materials to be recycled, these should be sorted out by
type (electrical components, copper, aluminium, plastic etc.).

14) DISMANTLING

Warning:This operation should only be carried out by qualified person-

nel. When the control unit is disassembled to be reassembled on another

site, proceed as follows:

+ Disconnect the power supply and the entire electrical installation.

* In the case where some of the components cannot be removed or are
damaged, they must be replaced.

The descriptions and illustrations contained in the present manual are
not binding. The Company reserves the right to make any alterations
deemed appropriate for the technical, manufacturing and commercial
improvement of the product, while leaving the essential product fea-
tures unchanged, at any time and without undertaking to update the
present publication.
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Press the OK key B B B B to the preceding menu; if this takes place at
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X TCA (automatic closing time)

value expressed in seconds

(default 10=10s, min 3=3s, max 60=60s)
Motor 1 torque value expressed in %
(default 50%, min 1%, max 99%)
Motor 2 torque value expressed in %
(default 50%, min 1%, max 99%)
Motor 1 torque slow-down

value expressed in %

(default 45%, min 1%, max 99%)

Motor 2 torque slow-down

value expressed in %

(default 45%, min 1%, max 99%)
Opening delay time

value expressed in tenths of a second
(default 10=1s, min 10=1s, max 100=10s)
Closing delay Time

value expressed in tenths of a second
(default 10=1s, min 10=1s, max 10=10s)
Motor 1 Normal speed time

value expressed in seconds

(default 15=15s, min 1=1s, max 30=30s)
Motor 2 Normal speed time

value expressed in seconds

(default 15=15s, min 1=1s, max 30=30s)
Slow-down speed

0= Slow-down disabled

1=50% of normal speed

2= 33% of normal speed

3= 25% of normal speed

Zone numerical value

(default 0, min 0, max 127)
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Fig. B
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RADIO MENU

ADD - Allows you to add one key of a radio control
device to the receiver memory; after storage it displays
a message showing the receiver number in the
memory location (from 01 to 64).

Add Start button — associates the required key to
Start command

READ - Checks one key on a receiver, if stored it
displays a message showing the receiver number in

{

the memory location (from 01 to 64), and the key
number (T1, T2, T3 or T4).

ERASE 64

WARNING! Completely removes all memorised radio
control devices from the receiver memory.

COD RX

Displays the receiver code.

Make reference to paragraph 11.

SE (]

AUTOSET MENU
It automatically sets the motor torque.
OK
_’ WARNING! During the autoset phase, the obstacle

detection function is not active, therefore the installer
K
_’ must control the automation movement and prevent

J persons and things from approaching or standing

within the automation working range.
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Fig. 1

ATTENZIONE! Forare facendo attenzione a non rovinare i componenti
della scheda. Utilizzare un trapano che permetta di controllare la quota di
foratura. La profondita del foro (della punta del trapano) non deve superare
i0.4" (10 mm).

ATTENZIONE! Praticare nella scatola un foro da 0.11"(3 mm) per
permettere il ricircolo d’aria. La posizione di foratura dipende dalla
posizione d'installazione e dall’ambiente nel quale verra montata. Fare
attenzione a non variare il grado di protezione all’acqua.

La posizione del foro presente in Fig. 1 & indicativa.

CAUTION! Drill a hole paying attention not to damage the board
components. Use a drill that allows for the depth dimension to be checked.
The hole depth (drill length) must not exceed 0.4" (10 mm).

CAUTION! Drill a 0.11"(3 mm). hole on the box to allow air circulation. The
drilling position depends on the installation position and on the environment
where the box will be installed. Pay attention not to alter the degree of
protection from water.

The position of the hole in Fig. 1 is merely indicative.

ATTENTION! Percer en faisant attention de ne pas abimer les composants
de la carte. Utiliser une perceuse qui permet le contréle du degré de
pergage. La profondeur du trou (de la pointe de la perceuse) ne doit pas
dépasser 0.4" (10 mm).

ATTENTION! Pratiquer un trou de 0.11"(3 mm) dans la boite pour
permettre la circulation de 'air. La position du pergcage dépend de la
position d’installation et de I'environnement dans lequel elle sera montée.
Faire attention a ne pas modifier le niveau de protection contre I'eau.

La position du trou dans la Fig. 1 est a titre indicatif.

iATENCION! Realice el agujero procurando no estropear los componentes
de la tarjeta. Utilice un taladro que permita controlar la cota de perforacion.
La profundidad del agujero (de la broca del taladro) no debe superar los
0.4" (10 mm).

iATENCION! Realice en la caja un agujero de 0.11"(3 mm) para permitir la
recirculacion de aire. La posicién de perforacién depende de la posicién de
instalacién y del lugar en que se montara la caja. Procure no variar el
grado de proteccién contra el agua.

La posicién del agujero presente en la Fig. 1 es indicativa.

N} |

0.4"(10 mm) max

//’“\\\I..EE;:::

e

ATTENZIONE! Per garantire il corretto grado di protezione
della scatola, & necessario utilizzare passacavi o pressacavi
adeguati.

CAUTION! To guarantee the proper sealing of the box, it is
necessary to use adeguate cable glanding or strain relief
cord connectors.

ATTENTION! Pour garantir un niveau correct de protection de
la boite, il faut utiliser un chemin de cables ou un presse-
cables adéquat.

iATENCION! Para garantizar el correcto grado de proteccion
de la caja, es necesario utilizar pasacables o sujetacables
adecuados.

Fig. 2
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UNITRC

UNIPRO/UNIRADIO
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Fig. 4
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Fig. 5
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